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Decisions on the comments from Belgium to the CEVNI, Rev.4
	Article
	Comment
	Decision

	General comment
	Navire/Bateau: Replace in the French text « navire » by “bateau” 
	Comment accepted

	General comment
	In the French text certificat de visite is mentioned, as well as certificate de bateau (art.1.08 and 1.10). The text need to be corrected to use only one term. 
	Comment accepted. Only the term “certificat de bateau” will be used.

	General comment
	AIS: Belgium proposes to include a section on AIS, which would specify, inter alia, on which waterways which vessels need to be equipped with AIS. 
	Reply: as of now, the CEVNI will only mention the obligation to respect AIS requirements if established by the competent authority. Further development and an eventual new section on AIS can be developed in time for the next revision.

	Article 1.01 
	(a) Ship’s certificate : does the ship certificate include the community certificate and the inspection certificate ? This is not clear, given the definition in Resolution No. 61 “a certificate in accordance with the model of appendix 2 signifying the compliance of the vessel with the technical provisions of these Recommendations”. Belgium proposes to add a definition of ship’s certificate, which would encompass the Rhine inspection certificate and the community certificate. (Belgium)
(b) Passenger vessels: Belgium does not agree with the proposed definition. The issue is that CEVNI and Resolution No.61 do not mention anywhere the maximum number of passengers allowed on the vessel. This could create dangerous situations, as in this situation a barge can transport 40 and more passengers without breaking the rules. The only place the maximum number is mentioned is in the ship’s certificate of a passenger vessel. But certificates of other vessels do not mention such a number. Belgium thinks, therefore, that it is very important that CEVNI indicates that a vessel cannot transport more than X passengers without being subject to the rules on the transport of passengers. There is already article 1.07 “Maximum load and maximum number of passengers”. This article could be used to indicate that the vessels cannot transport more than X passengers without being subject to the rules on the transport of passengers. (Belgium)
(c) Small craft: the conformity declaration for the recreational craft, which constitutes the majority of small craft, applies to the craft from 2.5 to 24m. In the future it would interesting to harmonize the maximum size by extending the maximum size in CEVNI to 24m. (Belgium)
(d) Floating establishment: according to the old definition, a floating establishment could be moved while remaining a floating establishment. According to the proposed amendment, it is no longer “normally a fixture” but “normally stationary” and it is impossible to move it without giving it a ship’s certificate. There are no specific rules for floating establishment, so Belgium proposes to keep the old definition or add a phrase: “Even if it occasionally changes it place, it remains a floating establishment”. (Belgium)
(e) Safe speed:  the existing definition of safe speed is vague and open to interpretation. It should not be part of the CEVNI definitions. Moreover, the term is used only twice in the whole text of CEVNI (art. 1.04 par. 1 & art. 6.3 par. 2). Furthermore, in article 1.04 it is not necessary to refer to the definition given the text that follows in paragraph 2. Belgium therefore would like to delete this definition. (Belgium)
	(a) Reply:  yes, the ship certificate include the community and the inspection certificates (and other equivalent documents). The group does not think it is necessary to include the definition of the ship’s certificate at this stage. The issue of the ship’s certificate is dealt with in Resolution No.61
(b) Reply: the group considers that, according to the proposed definition, any vessel carrying out more than 12 passengers is subject to the rules applicable to the passenger vessels. 
(c) Reply: this issue could be discussed by the informal working group at the future sessions.
(d) Comment accepted: there is a mistake in the French text of the amendment, the original word “normalement” is to be kept in the new text to cover the operations mentioned by Belgium. The new definition is:
Le terme «installation flottante» désigne toute installation flottante qui n’est pas normalement destinée à être déplacée stationnaire, telle qu’établissement de bains, docks, embarcadère, hangar pour bateaux;

(e) Reply: The group considers that it is better to keep the definition and consider in the future any proposals to improve it.

	Article 1.07 
	Paragraph 5 stipulates that “. High-speed passenger vessels shall not have on board more persons than the number of available seats”. Belgium would like to indicate that “The number of passengers shall not endanger the vessel’s stability and safe navigation” . In fact, if during a voyage, the average weight of passengers surpasses 0.075 t, there is a risk, given that the technical prescriptions in calculating the heeling moment of the vessel assume an average mass per person of 0.075 t. In this case, there will be a need to adapt the number of passengers the vessel can transport. (Belgium)
	Reply: the group considers that this issue should be addressed in the technical requirements (Resolution No.61) and not in CEVNI.

	Article 1.10 
	In paragraph 5, Official number must be replaced with « Unique European vessel Identification number”  (Belgium)
	Comment accepted: the term to be used will be “official identification number” to account for the numbers allocated outside the EU.

	Article 2.02 
	During WP.3  35th session it was decided to add a new paragraph to article 2.02 (This obligation does not apply to small craft which are neither motorized nor sailing craft and to sailboards or small sailing craft less than 7 m long). This phrase is absent in the draft. (Belgium)
	Reply: This issue was reconsidered on the third day of the session and it was decided to include the text of the footnote in full and with no modification in Chapter 9 (article 9.03)

	Article 6.05 
	During the last session, it was decided to delete class II. However, in the new proposed text, someone navigating on the canal needs to read all paragraphs of article 6.04 only to find out that only paragraph 1 applies to his or her situation. Belgium agrees with deleting Class II, but to make rules clear to all users (recreational or professional), Belgium proposes to use the same wording as in article 6.07, meaning one paragraph for “waterways for which “downstream” and “upstream” are defined”  and one paragraph on “waterways for which “downstream” and “upstream” are not defined” . (Belgium)
	Reply: The deletion of the distinction between classes already significantly simplifies the rules. At this stage, further proposals on article 6.04 are rather substantial and Governments would not have time to react to them before the SC.3 session. This issue could, however, be referred to the next meeting of the informal group and prepared for the next revision.

	Article 6.05 
	Belgium proposes to make two distinct paragraphs as in article 6.04 (one paragraph for “waterways for which “downstream” and “upstream” are defined”  and one paragraph on “waterways for which “downstream” and “upstream” are not defined”) (Belgium)
	Idem

	Article 6.32 
	Belgium proposes to make two distinct paragraphs as in article 6.04. (one paragraph for “waterways for which “downstream” and “upstream” are defined”  and one paragraph on “waterways for which “downstream” and “upstream” are not defined”) (Belgium)
	Idem

	Annex 6 :  section B.2 and F.2 
	Belgium proposes to make two distinct paragraphs as in article 6.04. (one paragraph for “waterways for which “downstream” and “upstream” are defined”  and one paragraph on “waterways for which “downstream” and “upstream” are not defined”) (Belgium)
	Idem


